
A-2

i 

l 

MINUTE RECORD 
No. 729 - REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV 

LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

June 18, 2024 

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open 
and public session at 6:00 p.m. on June 18, 2024. Present were Councilmembers: 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Also in 
attendance were City Attorney McKean, Assistant City Administrator Ramirez, City 
Clerk Buethe, Director of Administrative Services Pokorny, Chief of Police Schofield, 
Police Captain Barcal, Director of Public Works Soucie, Community Development 
Director Fountain, Finance Director Harris, Human Resources Director Lowery, 
Recreation Director Buller, Library Director Barca! and City Engineer Dowse. 

A notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Sarpy County 
Times on June 5, 2024. Notice was simultaneously given to Mayor and all members of 
the City Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice attached to 
the minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the Mayor and City 
Council in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken while 
the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Further, all subjects 
included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting which is 
kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall during normal 
business hours. 

Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order and made the announcements. 

SERVICE AWARDS: D.J. BARCAL - 35 YEARS; BRADY SMALL - 25 YEARS 

Mayor Kindig recognized D.J. Barcal for 35 years of service to the City and Brady Small 
for 25 years of service to the City. 

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF OF POLICE - ROBERT M. SCHOFIELD 

Mayor Kindig stated, with the approval of the City Council, he would like to appoint 
Robert M. Schofield to Chief of Police. Councilmember Thomas motioned the approval, 
seconded by Councilmember Sheehan. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

APPOINTMENT - BOARD OF HEALTH - ROBERT M. SCHOFIELD 

Mayor Kindig stated, with the approval of the City Council, he would like to appoint 
Robert M. Schofield to the Board of Health. Councilmember Thomas motioned the 
approval, seconded by Councllmember Hale. Councllmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED 

2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE JUNE 4, 2024 CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

3. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT - MAY 2024 
4. 2024 ANNUAL TIF REPORT 

5. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - HGM ASSOCIATES INC. - PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES - EAST LA VISTA SEWER AND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION -

$62,625.44 
6. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - NL & L CONCRETE, INC - CONSTRUCTION 

SERVICES - EAST LA VISTA SEWER AND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION -
$218,307.88 

7. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT- PUBLIC RESTROOM COMPANY -
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LA VISTA PARK RESTROOM - $53,367.00 

8. RESOLUTION NO. 24-071 - AUTHORIZE PAYMENT - FRONT-END LOADER 
REPAIR 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING NMC CAT, OMAHA, NEBRASKA TO REPAIR THE 2010 
CAT 938H FRONT-END LOADER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $32,500.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Councll of the City of La Vista has determined that repair of the 
2010 CAT 938H front-end loader is necessary; and 
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WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Street Operating Budget provides funding for the 
proposed repairs; and 

WHEREAS Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code 
requires that the City Administrator secures Council approval prior to 
authorizing any purchase over $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska authorize NMC CAT, Omaha, Nebraska to repair the 2010 
CAT 938H front-end loader in an amount not to exceed $32,500.00. 

9. APPROVAL OF CLAIMS 
1000 BULBS, supplies 
AKRS EQUIP, maint. 
AMAZON, supplies 
ARDIAN ALLIANCE TECH, services 
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY, maint. 
ASPEN EQUIP CO, services 
BARCAL, R, training 
BARCO MUNI PRODUCTS, supplies 
BGNE, services 
BIG RED LOCKSMITHS, services 
BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIP, services 
BIZCO, services 
BLUE COURAGE, services 
BOBCAT OF OMAHA, services 
BUETHE, P, training 
CENTER POINT, books 
CITY OF OMAHA, services 
CITY OF PAPILLION, services 
CIVICPLUS, services 
COMP CHOICE, services 
CONCRETE SUPPLY, services 
CORE PRODUCTS, services 
CORNHUSKER INTL TRUCKS, maint. 
CULLIGAN OF OMAHA, services 
D & K PRODUCTS, supplies 
DATASHIELD CORP, services 
DELGADO, G, training 
DIAMOND VOGEL PAINTS, supplies 
DILLON BROS MOTORSPORTS, maint. 
DONALD LABRIE, services 
EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING, services 
FERGUSON US HOLDINGS, maint. 
FIRST RESPONDER OUTFITTER, apparel 
FIRST STUDENT, services 
FIRST WIRELESS, maint 
FLEETPRIDE, maint. 
FREDERICK, M, services 
FUN EXPRESS, services 
GALE, services 
GALLS, supplies 
GILMORE & BELL, services 
GRASS PAD, supplies 
GREAT PLAINS UNIFORMS, apparel 
HANEY SHOE STORE, apparel 
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS, supplies 
HOR ENGINEERING, services 
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97.38 
115.84 

2,998.26 
466.00 

2,055.94 
4,840.35 

128.77 
621.61 

5,708.01 
21.00 

1,858.27 
877.76 
387.60 

5,000.00 
126.67 
236.10 

514,525.64 
31,226.14 
26,527.06 

4,235.00 

218.50 
396.79 
988.03 
27.75 

1,505.00 
60.00 

597.52 
2,111.47 

562.99 
1200.00 
719.50 
210.91 
24.90 

600.00 
489.36 

99.00 
357.75 
94.65 

335.88 
600.53 

2,500.00 
39.12 

1,600.00 
150.00 
44.97 

4,633.66 
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HELGET SAFETY, supplies 
HOBBY LOBBY STORES, supplies 
HOME DEPOT. supplies 
HOTSY EQUIP, bldg & grnds 
HY-VEE, supplies 
INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, books 
J & J SMALL ENGINE, maint. 
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY, maint. 
KANOPY, books 
KEVIN JONES, services 
LARSEN SUPPL y co, supplies 
LOGAN CONTRACTORS, supplies 
LOWE'S, supplies 
LYMAN-RICHEY, services 
MACKIE CONSTRUCTION, services 
MACQUEEN EQUIP, maint. 
MARTIN ASPHALT, services 
MELISSA LEWIS, services 
MENARDS, supplies 
METRO LANDSCAPE, supplies 
MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS, services 
MID AMERICAN SIGNAL, services 
MIDWEST TAPE. media 
MILLER & SONS GOLF CARS, services 
MPH INDUSTRIES, supplies 
MSC INDUSTRIAL, supplies 
MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY ASSOC, award 
NAPA, supplies 
NIC HERMSEN, services 
NMC GROUP, maint. 
OFFICE DEPOT, supplies 
OMNI ENGINEERING, services 
ONE CALL CONCEPTS, phones 
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS, supplies 
PL VS SCHOOLS, band awards 
PAPILLION SANITATION, services 
PAP!O VALLEY NURSERY, supplies 

PLAN IT SOFTWARE, services 
PLYMOUTH ROCKET, services 
POINT C HEAL TH, services 
PORT-A-JOHNS, services 
TRANS UNION RISK, services 
RDG PLANNING & DESIGN, services 
REF'S SPORTS BAR & GRILL, services 
REGAL AWARDS, services 
RTG BUILDING SERVICES, bldg & grnds 
SARPY CO CHAMBER, services 
SARPY co TIMES, subscription 
SARPY CO COURTHOUSE, services 
SIGN IT, services 
SITE ONE LANDSCAPE, supplies 
STATE OF NE DOT, services 
SUBURBAN NEWSPAPERS, services 
SUN COUNTRY DIST, supplies 
SUSPENSION SHOP, maint. 
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155.30 
58.81 

145.05 
2,349.99 

70.00 
397.42 
314.33 

12.13 
103.00 

2,100.00 
1,319.73 

19.98 
297.30 

1,428.45 
106,533.08 

4,926.76 
508.00 
350.00 

2,083.22 
2,800.00 

180.00 
725.00 
160.84 

1,110.00 
4,478.00 

27.58 
100.00 
380.52 
400.00 

1,247.25 
607.99 

1,639.97 
576.44 

3,291.67 
1,000.00 

696.21 
9,381.20 
4,400.00 

675.00 
7,904.28 

510.00 
94.90 

26,056.50 
2,200.00 

567.00 
6,765.00 
1,400.00 

136.99 
4,627.00 
4,293.00 

231.75 
590,977.09 

202.80 
284.25 

1,106.16 
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SWAIN CONSTRUCTION, services 
T & N ACQUISITION Co, services 
TD2, services 
THE ASTRO THEATER, services 
THE COLONIAL PRESS, services 
THE FILTER SHOP, maint. 
THE SCHEMMER ASSOC, services 
TODCO, maint. 
TORNADO WASH, services 
TRANSMITTER SOLUTIONS, services 
TRUCK CENTER CO, equip. 
TYLER ANTHONY HARPENAU, services 
UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS, services 
UNITED RENT-ALL, services 
UNMC, services 
VERIZON CONNECT FLEET, phones 
VERIZON WIRELESS, phones 
VEST VISUALS, services 
VOIANCE LANGUAGE, services 
WALMART, supplies 
WESTLAKE HARDWARE, supplies 

428,856.87 
1,365.00 

12,549.25 
250.17 
110.00 
291.60 
275.00 

1,250.00 
518.00 
200.00 

265,042.16 
1,200.00 
4,950.00 

181.36 
124.00 
608.00 
463.83 

2,500.00 
121.53 
650.10 

2,787.40 

June 18, 2024 

Councilmember Thomas made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded 
by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmember Sell reviewed the bills and had no 
questions. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, 
Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS 

City Clerk Buethe reminded Mayor and Council that City offices will be closed tomorrow 
in observance of Juneteenth. 

Finance Director Harris reported that the monthly financial report is in the packet. 

Communication Manager Beaumont showed a short video of the flags at the Nines 
Plaza. 

Library Director Barcal reported on the opportunity to host a UNO practicum student 
this fall from August - November. 

Director of Public Works Soucie reported that the Central Park tennis court resurfacing 
is complete. 

City Engineer Dowse provided an update on projects. 

B. RESOLUTION - APPROVE PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS & AUTHORIZE SID 
237 - 2024 PARK IMPROVEMENTS 

Councilmember Thomas introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 24-
072 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND 
AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 2024 
PARK IMPROVEMENTS IN SID 237 (CIMARRON WOODS). 

WHEREAS, Sanitary Improvement District No. 237 of Sarpy County ("District"), 
Cimarron Woods and the City of La Vista ("City") entered into a 
Subdivision Agreement concerning park improvements within the 
zoning jurisdiction of the City ("Subdivision Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, District has presented to City for approval plans and specifications to 
construct certain improvements; and 
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WHEREAS, said plans were prepared by E & A Consulting Group and reviewed by 
the City Engineer who has certified to the City that said plans and 
specifications are in accordance with the Subdivision Agreement and all 
of the applicable ordinances, policies and regulations of the City and 
that improvements constructed pursuant to such plans will be adequate 
for their intended purpose. 

WHEREAS, The La Vista Public Works Department has been presented with the 
plans for review. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska does hereby approve the plans and specifications and 
authorize the execution of contracts and construction 2024 Park 
Improvements in SID 237 (Cimarron Woods), copies of which have been 
filed with the City Clerk, approved by the City Engineer. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the approval herein given is conditioned upon 
District, prior to its granting authorization of commencement of 
construction, shall meet the conditions stated above. 

Seconded by Councilmember Wetuski. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

C. DISCUSSION - SWIMMING POOL 

Discussion was held. The consensus is to have one 3,500 square foot pool. 

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 

There were no comments from the floor. 

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

Mayor Kindig commented that the Governor will be calling a special session to address 
taxes. 

At 7:05 p.m. Councilmember Thomas made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded 
by Councilmember Wetuski. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. 
Motion carried. 

PASSED AND APPROVED TH IS 2ND DAY OF JULY 2024. 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
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