

MINUTE RECORD

No. 729 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV

LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING June 18, 2024

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open and public session at 6:00 p.m. on June 18, 2024. Present were Councilmembers: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Also in attendance were City Attorney McKeon, Assistant City Administrator Ramirez, City Clerk Buethe, Director of Administrative Services Pokorny, Chief of Police Schofield, Police Captain Barcal, Director of Public Works Soucie, Community Development Director Fountain, Finance Director Harris, Human Resources Director Lowery, Recreation Director Buller, Library Director Barcal and City Engineer Dows.

A notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Sarpy County Times on June 5, 2024. Notice was simultaneously given to Mayor and all members of the City Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice attached to the minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the Mayor and City Council in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Further, all subjects included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting which is kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall during normal business hours.

Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order and made the announcements.

SERVICE AWARDS: D.J. BARCAL – 35 YEARS; BRADY SMALL – 25 YEARS

Mayor Kindig recognized D.J. Barcal for 35 years of service to the City and Brady Small for 25 years of service to the City.

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF OF POLICE – ROBERT M. SCHOFIELD

Mayor Kindig stated, with the approval of the City Council, he would like to appoint Robert M. Schofield to Chief of Police. Councilmember Thomas motioned the approval, seconded by Councilmember Sheehan. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried.

APPOINTMENT – BOARD OF HEALTH – ROBERT M. SCHOFIELD

Mayor Kindig stated, with the approval of the City Council, he would like to appoint Robert M. Schofield to the Board of Health. Councilmember Thomas motioned the approval, seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried.

A. CONSENT AGENDA

- 1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED**
- 2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE JUNE 4, 2024 CITY COUNCIL
MEETING**
- 3. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – MAY 2024**
- 4. 2024 ANNUAL TIF REPORT**
- 5. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT – HGM ASSOCIATES INC. – PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES – EAST LA VISTA SEWER AND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION –
\$62,625.44**
- 6. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT – NL & L CONCRETE, INC – CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES – EAST LA VISTA SEWER AND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION –
\$218,307.88**
- 7. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT – PUBLIC RESTROOM COMPANY –
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES – LA VISTA PARK RESTROOM – \$53,367.00**
- 8. RESOLUTION NO. 24-071 – AUTHORIZE PAYMENT – FRONT-END LOADER
REPAIR**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING NMC CAT, OMAHA, NEBRASKA TO REPAIR THE 2010 CAT 938H FRONT-END LOADER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$32,500.00.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that repair of the 2010 CAT 938H front-end loader is necessary; and

MINUTE RECORD

WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Street Operating Budget provides funding for the proposed repairs; and

WHEREAS Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that the City Administrator secures Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase over \$5,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska authorize NMC CAT, Omaha, Nebraska to repair the 2010 CAT 938H front-end loader in an amount not to exceed \$32,500.00.

9. APPROVAL OF CLAIMS

1000 BULBS, supplies	97.38
AKRS EQUIP, maint.	115.84
AMAZON, supplies	2,998.26
ARDIAN ALLIANCE TECH, services	466.00
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY, maint.	2,055.94
ASPEN EQUIP CO, services	4,840.35
BARCAL, R, training	128.77
BARCO MUNI PRODUCTS, supplies	621.61
BGNE, services	5,708.01
BIG RED LOCKSMITHS, services	21.00
BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIP, services	1,858.27
BIZCO, services	877.76
BLUE COURAGE, services	387.60
BOBCAT OF OMAHA, services	5,000.00
BUETHE, P, training	126.67
CENTER POINT, books	236.10
CITY OF OMAHA, services	514,525.64
CITY OF PAPILLION, services	31,226.14
CIVICPLUS, services	26,527.06
COMP CHOICE, services	4,235.00
CONCRETE SUPPLY, services	218.50
CORE PRODUCTS, services	396.79
CORNHUSKER INTL TRUCKS, maint.	988.03
CULLIGAN OF OMAHA, services	27.75
D & K PRODUCTS, supplies	1,505.00
DATASHIELD CORP, services	60.00
DELGADO, G, training	597.52
DIAMOND VOGEL PAINTS, supplies	2,111.47
DILLON BROS MOTOSPORTS, maint.	562.99
DONALD LABRIE, services	1200.00
EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING, services	719.50
FERGUSON US HOLDINGS, maint.	210.91
FIRST RESPONDER OUTFITTER, apparel	24.90
FIRST STUDENT, services	600.00
FIRST WIRELESS, maint	489.36
FLEETPRIDE, maint.	99.00
FREDERICK, M, services	357.75
FUN EXPRESS, services	94.65
GALE, services	335.88
GALLS, supplies	600.53
GILMORE & BELL, services	2,500.00
GRASS PAD, supplies	39.12
GREAT PLAINS UNIFORMS, apparel	1,600.00
HANEY SHOE STORE, apparel	150.00
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS, supplies	44.97
HDR ENGINEERING, services	4,633.66

MINUTE RECORD

June 18, 2024

No. 729 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV

HELGET SAFETY, supplies	155.30
HOBBY LOBBY STORES, supplies	58.81
HOME DEPOT, supplies	145.05
HOTSY EQUIP, bldg & grnds	2,349.99
HY-VEE, supplies	70.00
INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, books	397.42
J & J SMALL ENGINE, maint.	314.33
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY, maint.	12.13
KANOPLY, books	103.00
KEVIN JONES, services	2,100.00
LARSEN SUPPLY CO, supplies	1,319.73
LOGAN CONTRACTORS, supplies	19.98
LOWE'S, supplies	297.30
LYMAN-RICHEY, services	1,428.45
MACKIE CONSTRUCTION, services	106,533.08
MACQUEEN EQUIP, maint.	4,926.76
MARTIN ASPHALT, services	508.00
MELISSA LEWIS, services	350.00
MENARDS, supplies	2,083.22
METRO LANDSCAPE, supplies	2,800.00
MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS, services	180.00
MID AMERICAN SIGNAL, services	725.00
MIDWEST TAPE, media	160.84
MILLER & SONS GOLF CARS, services	1,110.00
MPH INDUSTRIES, supplies	4,478.00
MSC INDUSTRIAL, supplies	27.58
MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY ASSOC, award	100.00
NAPA, supplies	380.52
NIC HERMSEN, services	400.00
NMC GROUP, maint.	1,247.25
OFFICE DEPOT, supplies	607.99
OMNI ENGINEERING, services	1,639.97
ONE CALL CONCEPTS, phones	576.44
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS, supplies	3,291.67
PLVS SCHOOLS, band awards	1,000.00
PAPILLION SANITATION, services	696.21
PAPIO VALLEY NURSERY, supplies	9,381.20
PLAN IT SOFTWARE, services	4,400.00
PLYMOUTH ROCKET, services	675.00
POINT C HEALTH, services	7,904.28
PORT-A-JOHNS, services	510.00
TRANS UNION RISK, services	94.90
RDG PLANNING & DESIGN, services	26,056.50
REF'S SPORTS BAR & GRILL, services	2,200.00
REGAL AWARDS, services	567.00
RTG BUILDING SERVICES, bldg & grnds	6,765.00
SARPY CO CHAMBER, services	1,400.00
SARPY CO TIMES, subscription	136.99
SARPY CO COURTHOUSE, services	4,627.00
SIGN IT, services	4,293.00
SITE ONE LANDSCAPE, supplies	231.75
STATE OF NE DOT, services	590,977.09
SUBURBAN NEWSPAPERS, services	202.80
SUN COUNTRY DIST, supplies	284.25
SUSPENSION SHOP, maint.	1,106.16

MINUTE RECORD

No. 729 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV

June 18, 2024

SWAIN CONSTRUCTION, services	428,856.87
T & N ACQUISITION Co, services	1,365.00
TD2, services	12,549.25
THE ASTRO THEATER, services	250.17
THE COLONIAL PRESS, services	110.00
THE FILTER SHOP, maint.	291.60
THE SCHEMMER ASSOC, services	275.00
TODCO, maint.	1,250.00
TORNADO WASH, services	518.00
TRANSMITTER SOLUTIONS, services	200.00
TRUCK CENTER CO, equip.	265,042.16
TYLER ANTHONY HARPENAU, services	1,200.00
UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS, services	4,950.00
UNITED RENT-ALL, services	181.36
UNMC, services	124.00
VERIZON CONNECT FLEET, phones	608.00
VERIZON WIRELESS, phones	463.83
VEST VISUALS, services	2,500.00
VOIANCE LANGUAGE, services	121.53
WALMART, supplies	650.10
WESTLAKE HARDWARE, supplies	2,787.40

Councilmember Thomas made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmember Sell reviewed the bills and had no questions. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried.

REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS

City Clerk Buethe reminded Mayor and Council that City offices will be closed tomorrow in observance of Juneteenth.

Finance Director Harris reported that the monthly financial report is in the packet.

Communication Manager Beaumont showed a short video of the flags at the Nines Plaza.

Library Director Barcal reported on the opportunity to host a UNO practicum student this fall from August - November.

Director of Public Works Soucie reported that the Central Park tennis court resurfacing is complete.

City Engineer Dowse provided an update on projects.

B. RESOLUTION – APPROVE PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS & AUTHORIZE SID 237 – 2024 PARK IMPROVEMENTS

Councilmember Thomas introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 24-072 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 2024 PARK IMPROVEMENTS IN SID 237 (CIMARRON WOODS).

WHEREAS, Sanitary Improvement District No. 237 of Sarpy County ("District"), Cimarron Woods and the City of La Vista ("City") entered into a Subdivision Agreement concerning park improvements within the zoning jurisdiction of the City ("Subdivision Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, District has presented to City for approval plans and specifications to construct certain improvements; and

MINUTE RECORD

June 18, 2024

No. 729 -- REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV

WHEREAS, said plans were prepared by E & A Consulting Group and reviewed by the City Engineer who has certified to the City that said plans and specifications are in accordance with the Subdivision Agreement and all of the applicable ordinances, policies and regulations of the City and that improvements constructed pursuant to such plans will be adequate for their intended purpose.

WHEREAS, The La Vista Public Works Department has been presented with the plans for review.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska does hereby approve the plans and specifications and authorize the execution of contracts and construction 2024 Park Improvements in SID 237 (Cimarron Woods), copies of which have been filed with the City Clerk, approved by the City Engineer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the approval herein given is conditioned upon District, prior to its granting authorization of commencement of construction, shall meet the conditions stated above.

Seconded by Councilmember Wetuski. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried.

C. DISCUSSION – SWIMMING POOL

Discussion was held. The consensus is to have one 3,500 square foot pool.

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR

There were no comments from the floor.

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL

Mayor Kindig commented that the Governor will be calling a special session to address taxes.

At 7:05 p.m. Councilmember Thomas made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Councilmember Wetuski. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 2ND DAY OF JULY 2024.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC
City Clerk